GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-20

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility

authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs"™); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and conducted a
thorough evaluation process, designed to assure fairness and objectivity and to determine which
proposal provided the best value to the CTRMA: and

WHEREAS. in Resolution No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved
of the selection of Hill Country Constructors as the proposer that provided the best value to the
CTRMA and directed the Executive Director and staff to finalize a CDA for the development of
183-A with Hill Country Constructors; and

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the “GEC™); and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-52, dated October 27, 2004, the Board of Directors approved
Work Authorization No. 4 concerning work necessary to oversee the design and construction
activities performed under the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the GEC has requested approval of a supplement to Work Authorization No. 4: and
WHEREAS, the GEC has represented to the Board of Directors that the work reflected in

Supplement No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 4, attached hereto as Attachment “A”, and the cost
thereof are necessary and appropnate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves Supplement No.
2 to Work Authorization No. 4, attached hereto as Attachment “A”, provided that any work
commenced under Work Authorization No. 4 or Supplement No. 2 thereto continue to be subject
to the GEC presenting. on a quarterly basis. a report on work performed to date under Work
Authorization No. 4 and receiving Board approval of work to be performed during the next
quarter; and




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work performed as reflected in Attachment *A” shall be
subject to the Agreement for General Consulting Civil Engineering Services between the
CTRMA and the GEC; that all work performed under Attachment “A” shall be funded solely
from the existing toll equity grant money for 183-A and the proceeds of the project financing for
183-A; and that no additional work may be undertaken without the specific approval of the
Board of Directors.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

o A _ 4,.
mn ) “~—TLowell Lebermann
ounsel for the Central Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-20

Date Passed 5/30/07



Attachment “A”

Supplement No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 4



Project No. 38773, Exhibit B DRAFT Work Authorization No. 4
Supplement No. 2

EXHIBIT B

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4

SUPPLEMENT NO. 2

This Supplement No. 2 to work Authorization No. 4 is made as of this 30" day of May, 2007,
under the terms and conditions established in the AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL
CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICES, dated as of September 1st, 2003 (the
Agreement), between the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (Authority) and HNTB
Corporation (GEC). The contract award amount of this Work Authorization Supplement is
$500,817.00. This Work Authorization Supplement is made for the following purpose,
consistent with the services defined in the Agreement:

Additional Construction Oversight, Change Order Preparation, Project Management, and
Design Services for 1834

Section A. - Scope of Services
A.1. GEC shall perform the following Services:

Refer to Attachment A — Scope of Work

A.2. The following Services are not included in this Work Authorization, but shall be
provided as Additional Services if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Authority.

N/A

A.3. In conjunction with the performance of the foregoing Services, GEC shall provide
the following submittals/deliverables (Documents) to the Authority:

Refer to Attachment A — Scope of Work

Section B. - Schedule

GEC shall perform the Services and deliver the related Documents (if any) according to
the following schedule:

Services under this Supplement 2 to Work Authorization 4 are expected to be
substantially complete within 6 months from the date this Work Authorization
Supplement becomes effective. This Work Authorization will not expire until all tasks
associated with the Scope of Services are complete.

Section C. - Compensation
C.1. In return for the performance of the foregoing obligations, the Authority shall pay to
the GEC the amount not to exceed $500,817.00 based on Attachment B-Fee Estimate.
This will increase the not to exceed compensation amount for Work Authorization 4 from
$14,362,812.95 to $14.863,629.95.

WAD4Supplement02ExhB Page | of 2 May 30, 2007



Project No. 38773, Exhibit B DRAFT Work Authorization No. 4
Supplement No. 2

The Authority and the GEC agree that the budget amounts contained in Attachment B-
Fee Estimate for the various companies and firms composing the GEC are estimates and
that these individual figures may be redistributed and/or adjusted as necessary over the
duration of this Work Authorization. Compensation shall be in accordance with the
Agreement.

C.2. Compensation for Additional Services (if any) shall be paid by the Authority to the
GEC according to the terms of future Work Authorizations.

Section D. - Authority’s Responsibilities
The Authority shall perform and/or provide the following in a timely manner so as not to
delay the Services of the GEC. Unless otherwise provided in this Work Authorization, the
Authority shall bear all costs incident to compliance with the following:

N/A
Section E. - Other Provisions
The parties agree to the following provisions with respect to this specific Work
Authorization:
N/A

Except to the extent expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall continue in full force and effect.

Authority: Central Texas Regional Mobility GEC: HNTB Corporation
Authority

By: By:

Signature: Signature:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:
General
Counsel
Approval:

WAD4Supplement02ExhB Page 2 of 2 May 30, 2007



Project No. 38773, Attachment A DRAFT Work Authorization No. 4
Supplement No. 2

CENTRAL TEXAS RMA
ATTACHMENT A - SCOPE OF WORK

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4 - SUPPLEMENT NO. 2

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT
(GEC)

This scope of work includes the continuation of those professional services and associated
deliverables required by the CTRMA for June 2007 through November 2007.

In summary, this scope will entail those services required to assist the Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority (CTRMA) in: Construction Oversight. Change Order Management and
Design for the 183A Turnpike project.

Construction Oversight

e The GEC with provide oversight for major construction elements that have continued
beyond Substantial Completion deadline, and for the change orders requested by
CTRMA.

Change Order Preparation
e The GEC will prepare estimates and negotiate change orders requested by CTRMA.
Project Management

e The GEC will provide project management services for the completion of change
orders and oversight of the major construction elements that have continued beyond
Substantial Completion.

Design Services

e The GEC will provide final design drawings for the Scottsdale Drive intersection and the
curb and gutter between Medical Parkway and RM 1431.

e The GEC will provide design review, design and issue resolution services on driveway
requests, signal timing & operations, drainage improvements, intersection analysis and
signage for the 183A Project.

e The GEC will provide additional design services, surveying, environmental permitting,

railroad permitting. and easement acquisition for the shared use path between South
Brushy Creek and RM 1431.

WAO4Supplement02AttA-Scope Page | of 1 May 30, 2007



Project No. 38773, Attachment B - Fee Estimate Work Authorization No. 4
Supplement No. 2

CTRMA GEC DRAFT CTRMA
HNTE Corporation - MANHOUR BREAKDW™N WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 40
Hﬂ, T SUPPLEMENT NOL 2
Task 1 = Financisl Analyses of Phase I Toll Projects MANHOURS
A Br B C o E FI F TOTAL
{Labor Rates) § ToM0  § THM S 500 5 S50 5 4200 5 3200 0§ o0 05 120 HRS
Task Wark Descriprion
1.0 Construction Oversight
1.1 |Richard Ridings &0 0
1.2 |Michae] Snare 160 160
1.3 JGinmy Barcham 620 620
1.4 JCJ Boggs 400 400
1.5 |Carmen Memyfield 200 200
2.0 Chasge Order Management
2.1 |Richard Ridines &0 50
22 |Michael Snare 120 120
2.3 JChris Prospen 200 200
14 [Kris Keith 160 160
25 |Bob Limdquast 20 B0
3.0 Praject Management
31 |Rickerd Radmgs 80 80
32 |Michas] Snare 100 100
1.3 |Soma Ramos 160 160
3.4 |Laurs Hams &0 &0
3.5 |Propeny Orwmer Coordination & P B B0 160
40 Design of 5 lsle, 1431 Curb & Gutter, Shared Use Path Additional Efferis
4.1 |Title Sheet and General Notes B i 24 40
4.2 |Typical Sections 12 24 24 50
43 |Ouaniities 16 32 &0 128
4.4 |Roadway Plans a2 54 40 136
4 5 |Drainage Plans and Calcs 20 40 32 n
4.6 |Siardlards 4 4
4.7 |QAC 2 20 32 L]
4§ |Survey 24 B0 130 por. )
49 |P:rrn|u.nq_:aﬂd Environmental 40 130 200 40 400
4 IDIE&:mEnt Acouzsstson B 24 24 b |
TOTAL GEC TEAM DIRECT LABOR 208 40 |88 B0 Bl2 1404 A0 400 3892
| % Tondool fry Clansification ET T 153% 106%  J088% 3607 10.25% 10 26%
Labor Costs 5 16432 5 31600 5 122720 § 4400 5 34004 5 M98 5 12800 5 £B00 5 165284
Orverhead Costs 15559% S 25567 § 40065 %5 19013 5 6846 5 S3062 5 69905 5 19916 5 13692 § 2157166
Praofit 150F: S 6300 5 12115 § 4685 5 1687 5 13075 % 17225 0§ 4907 § 334 0§ 63367
Taotal Loaded Labar $§ 48208 £ 9288] & 35018 S 12933 SI00241 SI32056 5 ITEXD 5 I5Bes 5 4R5E1T
Direct Expenses Cost
Ploiting and Reproduction 5 2,300
Mad and Deliveries 5 500
Travel and Field Expenses 5 6,000
Emvironmental Feevalustion 5 2,000
Horizon {Archeological Survey) 5 4,000
Tutal Direct Expenses § 15000
Taotal Loaded Labor § 485817
Total Direct Expenses 5 15,000
——
Taotal $ 0087
e

WAO04Supplement02AttB-Fee Page 1 of 1 May 30, 2007



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-21

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (*“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, er. seq. (the “RMA Rules™): and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs™); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project;
and

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the “GEC™); and

WHEREAS., the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the
Developer; and

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA,
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more
fully set forth in the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the CDA provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order;
and

WHEREAS, the Board adopted Resolution No. 06-67, dated December 13, 2006, regarding
certain changes in the configuration of the north end of 183A from what was proposed by the
Developer in their original proposal to accommodate the Leander Transit Oriented Development
(TOD) land use plan and authorized the issuance of Change Order No. 12; and



WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set
forth in the CDA, have determined that certain changes in the configuration of the north end not
otherwise addressed in Change Order No. 12 are necessary to further accommodate the Leander
Transit Oriented Development (TOD) land use plan and require the issuance of Change Order
No. 15, as set forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and attached hereto as Attachment
EEA‘H‘

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution
and issuance of Change Order No. 15 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of thereof and
attached hereto as Attachment “A”; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 15 is made an amendment to the
Contract Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 15 is fully
executed by the CTRMA and the Developer.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

- 7/42 i
dom Nielson Lowell H. Lebermann
General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-21

Date Passed 5/30/07



Attachment “A"

Copy of Change Order No. 15 Memorandum and Summary




CENTRAL TEXAS
Regional Mobility Authority

Change Order No. 015 Summary
North Tie-In Addendum

Description

This change order is an addendum to Change Order No. 12 for the north tie-in modifications.
During the negotiations for CO No. 12 three (3) items were omitted due to pricing clarifications
and design modifications. This change order includes two (2) items; erosion control and
excavation.

Justification

The CTRMA initiated this change to accommodate the Leander Transit Oriented Development
(TOD) land use changes that have progressed more rapidly than anticipated. The new design
eliminated the 2-way frontage road and allows for safer operation.

Price

$ 59,155.00

301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650 Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 / Fax: (512) 996-9784 / www.mobilityauthority.com



HNTB

Memorandum

To: Mike Heiligenstein
Bill Chapman
Date: May 21, 2007

From: Richard Ridings M

Subject: Change Order No. 015 — North Tie-in Addendum

Copies: Tom Neilson, Everett Owen, Ron Fagan

This attached Change Order (CQO) No. 015 is in the amount of § 59,155.00. This change
order is an addendum to Change Order No. 12 for the north tie-in modifications. During
the negotiations for CO No. 12 three (3) items were omitted due to pricing clarifications
and design modifications. This change order includes two (2) items; erosion control and
excavation.

The North Tie-In justification remains the same and is repeated below.

The CTRMA initiated this change to accommodate the Leander Transit Oriented
Development (TOD) land use changes that have occurred in Leander since the acceptance
of the Developer’s proposals. These changes have occurred more rapidly than
anticipated.

The proposed design eliminates the two way frontage road and allows for safer
operations.

The GEC has reviewed the subject CO and recommends approval.



.
Hill Country Constructors File __(Xo(99 -#e -7  TRANSMITTAL

12357-A Riata Trace Parkway No. 03335
Suite 300 Phone: 512-233-0101
Austin, Texas 78727
1 ~OJECT: 183A TurnPike Project DATE: 5/11/2007
TO: Central Texas Regional Mobility Auth REF: Change Order No. 015
12357-A Riata Trace Parkway. Revision 1
Suite 300 for review/approval

Austin, Texas 78727

ATTN: Michael Snare

SENDING: SUBMITTED FOR: ACTION TAKEN:
O Shop Drawings ™ Approval [J_Approved as Submitted
L) Letter [ Your Use [0 Approved as Noted
O Prints [ As Reguested [ _Retumed Afier Loan
Change Order [J Review and Comment g Resubmit
[] Plans O _submit
[]_Samples SENT VIA: O Retumed
IO specifications [ Anached O Retumed for Comections
O Other O Separate Cover Via: [ Due Date: 572572007
ITEM PACKAGE SUBMITTAL DRAWING REV. ITEM NO. COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION STATUS
1 1 Change Order Proposal No. 015 -
Revision 1
arks:
RECEIVED
MAY 1 1 2007

CTRMA AUSTIN, TX

CC:318815.15.01.CDA.14.1-R.1 Sign»d)«,( tw-p AO‘L,
%h Ginder U




EXHIBIT M

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NE. 015 | CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
EV.

SECTION 1

Originator: Rich Ginder Date: May 11, 2007
Title: Project Scheduler / Change Orders

Contract No. 183A Turnpike

Company Name: Hill Country Constructors

DESCRIPTION:

This change order is an addendum to executed Change Order 12 for the north tie-in of the
NBFR along the ultimate alignment. During the negotiation of the pricing for Change
Order 12, three cost items were omitted because additional information was required.

Scope:

During the negotiation process for Change Order 12 it was agreed that the soil retention
blanket will be paid at a later date once a reasonable quote to furnish and install the soil
retention blanket was obtained. C3 Environmental Services submitted a quote for
$6.10/SY for Enkamat 7020 soil retention blanket which is considerably lower than
previous quote submittals.

The CTRMA agreed to pay for $3.75/CY for HL. Chapman services for rock excavation in
Change Order 12 because HL. Chapman’s invoice shows that all milling north of FM 1431
was paid at $3.75/CY. HCC was concerned that HL. Chapman was going to bill for
$6.75/CY for the north tie in rock cut, but Chapman prices remained at the $3.75/CY HL
Chapman also invoiced $25,000 to mobilize .

CAUSE OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST:

Both parties from HCC and CTRMA agreed to revisit the cost of the previously mentioned
unresolved cost issues from Change Order 12 in order to get a majority of the cost of
Change Order 12 executed.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exriigir M
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v 1 Pace M-1 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MoBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

S 183-A TURNFIKE PROJECT ExriairM
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v1 Pace M-2 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION II

The total amount of this Change Order is § 59,155.00. Documentation supporting the Change
Order is attached as Exhibits CO.15.1 through CO.15.3.

Pa chedule Items ed/Deducted:
Activity No. Description Amount
B131622 Erosion Control ) §$ 25,620.00
A021876 Design and QA of North Tie In $  4,905.00
B061739 Excavation $ 26,250.00
A021030 Construction QA $§ 2,380.00
Summary of Change Order Proposal by Categories: [Additives/(Credits)]
A. Developer Labor (construction)
1. Wages' $ 0.00
2: Labor benefits® (55% of A.1) $ 0.00
B. Developer and Subcontractor Labor (professional services)
1. Wages' (Raw) $ 2,002.00
2. Labor benefits’ (145% of B.1, which includes
overhead and profit) b 2,903.00
3. Off-duty peace officers and patrol cruisers’ $ 0.00
C. Materials’ (with taxes, freight and discounts) h 0.00

! Estimated for Negotiated Change Orders or Actual for Force Account Change Orders.

2 Premiums on public-liability and workers-compensation insurance, social-Security and
unemployment-insurance taxes.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MosILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrimir M
AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v1 Pace M-3 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



D. Developer Equipment’ $ 0.00
PE

E. Subcontracts' (Time and Materials costs) $ 51,667.00
F.  Utility Direct Costs' $ 0.00
G. Overhead and Profit
1. Labor (25% of A.1 and A.2) b 0.00
2 Traffic Control (5% of B.3) % 0.00
3. Materials (15% of C) 3 0.00
4. Subcontracts (5% of E) $ 2,583.00
5. Utility Direct Costs (5% of F) $ 0.00
H.
Grand Total $ 59,155.00
CenTrAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exnmaim M

AUSTIN:053071/00006-204357v1 Pace M-4 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION III
The status of Substantial Completion is as follows:

* Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal
The status of Final Acceptance is as follows:

o Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal

Accordingly, the summary of the dates of Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance and Float are as
follows:

1. Substantial Completion: ___ Unchanged

(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)
2. Final Acceptance: Unchanged

(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)

3. Number of days of Project Float __Unchanged

Justification for Change Order with reference to CDA:

CDA Section 14.3 allows Developer to request a change order to increase the development price for
increased costs associated with CTRMA-Directed Changes which increase the work to be furnished,
performed, or paid for by the developer.

The above three sections represent a true and complete summary of all aspects of this change.

This Change Order Proposal includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and
consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event, occurrence or matter giving rise to the

proposed change.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
/S 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrigir M
AUSTINOS3071/00006:204357v] Pace M-5 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

If the foregoing Change Order Proposal includes claims of Subcontractors or Suppliers, the
undersigned have reviewed such claims and have determined in good faith that the claims are

justified as to both entitlement and amount.
> /ﬁ'/ 4r

Date

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Exrigir M

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT
ALSTIN-053071/00006: 204 357v 1 Pace M-6 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION IV (Reviewed by GEC Manager)

AL 5/2;/&7

GEC Téam Co n Manager (CDA) = Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
S 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrigir M

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v1 Pace M-T CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION V (Reviewed by GEC Project General Engineer)

Mﬂ/ 5/“/"7

Project General Engineey/(CDA)
Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MoBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrigir M

AUSTIN-053071/00005:204357v] Pace M-8 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION Vi (Reviewed by CTRMA’s Director of Finance)

ACTION TAKEN:
« Finance Approval O Attached O No O N/A
Director of Finance Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrgir M

AUSTIN:053071/00006:294357v 1 Pace M-9 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 015 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION VII (Approval by CTRMA)

CHANGE ORDER ISSUED: Yes O No O

CTRMA Executive Director Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exriair M

AUSTIN:05307 L/O0DDE:294357v] PaGE M-10 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



Exhibit CO.15.1
Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet

CenTrAL TEXAS REGIONAL MoBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TURNFIKE PROJECT ExrigiT M
AUSTIN:D53071/00006:294357v] Pace M-11 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



EXHIBIT M

A. DEVELOPER LABOR (CONSTRUCTION)
1. WAGES -
2. LABOR BENEFITS (55% OF A.1) =

B. DEVELOPER AND SUBCONTRACTOR LABOR (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)

1. WAGES 2,002

2. LABOR BENEFITS (145% OF B.1) 2,803

3. OFF-DUTY PEACE OFFICERS AND PATROL CRUISERS -
C. MATERIALS -
D. EQUIPMENT -
E. SUBCONTRACTS 51,667

F. UTILITY DIRECT COSTS -

G. OVERHEAD & PROFIT
1. LABOR (25% OF A.1 and A.2) -
2. TRAFFIC CONTROL (5% OF B.3) -
3. MATERIALS (15% OF C) -
4. SUBCONTRACTS (5% OF E) 2,583
5. UTILITY DIRECT COSTS (5% OF F) -

H. GRAND TOTAL 59,155



591’68

- leooe

- I T s R e s e A e T i

EZZ

FOEZE

(5@ YO N

aLi0

BEE'P

BLL'L

BLL')

FLBLLE

{801/ SuN) NOIS3Q| QLD

1922

2L802'Z

WD NOILL

SNOD JLLO

L —— =

S8Z'L

SLNIWLSNrayY LID

000'5Z

50

So0'er

L9018

ZOLEL

GNZ N OL NVINJVHO 804 NOLLYZIIBOW| w200

05292

0SZ'9Z

z50

1919

0L

ONININ NYINdVHD

02862

00¥'¥Z__

[T§]

000°%

ADINYIE NOLLNILIH 0S| ,__.__S_

oL'9

000’y

TTONLNOD NOISON3| 100

dNHUVIN
IMIVLOL

IVL0L

.. s .. Wy ,.w,.._. #

PR e T Ao e
_._. L i W T i1 I I.“._.“...._.w_ it -
A 'NOLLdMDS30a T e e |

Bun uewdeys pue jexuRlg UONUSIAY 110S - NI-FLL HLHON

ye8lk sn



Exhibit CO.15.2
C-3 Environmental Quote

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exvigir M
AUSTIN:053071/00006:204 3571 Page M-12 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



[T

w C-3 §
‘x,_.---'.\.‘
,.\‘.. {/

Environmental Specialties
Erosion Control & Environmental Contractors

13709 Topper Circle Phone:
San Antonio, Texas 78233 Fax:
Date: 1/23/2007 Proposal No.
To: Jason Crawford
Hill Country Constructors
From: DAN CORRIGAN
Project Name: 183A Tumpike
Quantity Unit Description Un t
50,000 sY Enkamat 7020 (if purchased by 4/31/07) L3 6.10
sY Flexterra Hydromulch 5 1.18
Includes materials and labor.
Does note include watering.

TOTAL

- QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS.

(210) 653-7801
(210) 650-3306

1208

Total

$ 305,000.00
$ 2

$ 305,000.00

- PRICES INCLUDE SALES TAX, SILT FENCE CLEARING/MAINTENANCE CHARGE ON PER HOUR BASIS.
- LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED TO C-3 PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

- PAYMENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS. PRICING GOOD FOR 45 DAYS.
- GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OWNER WILL SUPPLY WATER AND METER.
- TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT ARE SUBJECT TO AlA STANDARDS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR REQUIRE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, PLEASE

DO NOT HESITATE TO CALL US.

Respectfull Submitted, Client Agreement to and Acceptance:

Dan Corrigan Name, Title and Date




Exhibit CO.15.3
HL Chapman Invoice

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

US 183-A TURNPIKE PROJECT Exrisir M
AUSTIN:D53071/00006:294357v1 PAaGE M-13 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



(3

AT L0UT DE e *Ropy

Ljo | afey

Jojdny Apues :D0d

~Nooof |Xo Y 0008 ‘000ZS X o0} 00 L Y odfoo2é [ 08| B [0ooonzs X va 11 wpiod . - uompaq|
00'0% 0008 | ooo | 00000528 | oot 0008 o | ooooo'szs L 00'08 0 |ooooosss| s1 pug ﬁaz-saa__suﬁaqu

owos [Tog/ookss) N | aaos'ys | en O oos St b |3 ojes 3| & [xoods K o) [oxoor| @ X [ S > wenou
00’08 0 |looooo'0ls) oo | 0O'000'0LS |  bon 0oos ] 00°0% 0 0o'0s 0 |oo'ooo'ols| wa uonmRIGe N 091
00'0% 0 |(oowos'is)| oo'- | 0000518 | not 00'08 0 0008 0 0008 o |oooosis| wa uenTZIge N 09T 1
00'0% 0 |loo0o0'8is)| oo |000000'818 | oo 0008 0 00°08 0 0008 0 |oooooes | ava aimy Kug Jayeuat) gop|
00'0% 0 |(ooose'es)| osi- | 00005L'98 | s 00°08 0 00°08 0 0008 0o |oooos'vs | Ava airy A sanouns) oz
00'0% 0 |loooos'ers)| ooe |oowosers| ooe 0008 0 00°08 0 0008 o |ovoos's| Ava Ang o Aq Buyouas |
00°'0$ 0 0008 | ooo |00'625'SLS | oowocz | 00'S2S'SIS | ODEZ | o0's2g'sis | ooez | ooos 0 §L98 AD L£p1 18 puod oy - Fupw|
0003 0 |(00's00'64$)hoee0iz] 00°S00'6LS | vowsosz | 0008 0 00'0% 0 0008 0 SL'ES AD pung affieg 3 [u) pand
00'0% 0 |loo'szi'sss)booocrt| 00621658 | oovoees | 00'0S 0 00°'0% 0 0008 0 SL'ES Ad I£F1 40 Yuop 1PN
0008 0 |(ooosi'zL8)|oooost-| 00°0S1°218 | ooooe | 0008 0 00'0% 0 0008 0 5L'0% AD 1nang g ) sxog
00'0% 0 |loo0si'zie)|oooost-] 00051248 | ooooss |  00°08 0 00°0% 0 00°08 0 sces | AD smj00 yoog)jo
00'0$ 0 |(00000'vss) oooe- | 00°000'9SS | oone 00°0% 0 0008 0 0008 o |oooosis| Ava apey Ajjug 20y ooy
00'0% o |looooo'ss) | ooe | 00'000'8S | ooe 00'0% 0 00°0$ 0 00°0% o |oooooes| Ava aymy Aj1eg wimy 30p o
0008 0 [o0009'z21$] oosr- |00°005'ZZ1S| ocom 00°0% 0 00'08 0 00'08 0o |ooooszs| ava ey Ajjeg wiy aop|
00'08% 0 |looosi'ees)| osv | 0000SL'€ES | osv 00°0% 0 00°08 0 00°0% 0 |oooosis| Ava scdurery Buyjy |
0008 0 | 0§'115'098 [o0Buske{DS'BBY'PLIS| oozave | 00'0% o | ooooo'siis | o |ooooo'seis|ooooor| siis A Buyysmu
0008 0 |eg1L1'ssis}eo e, 0o | ooooo'sies | o |ooooo'sies|ooocos| siis A5 Sujuaatog
0008 0 |os2ea'ssespoocaso(os 261 'E9es] novuse | 0008 0 | ooooo'osss | 0 |ooooo'osis|oooooz| siEs AD o) Byl £q uonmaraxg ooy
0008 0 [95'0\p'ss28hesene|os 019'5528| ogpenie |  00'0S 0 00°08 0 0008 0 §L98 Ad ) Aiystug Jo yinos - Buy
0008 0 les'vs)'sszs)ereese]{ea'vsl'sses| ioeeee | 0008 0 0008 0 0008 0 §L'08 AD 1 wang yng - Suniiw

00°025'02% | OpOE [52'951'95.8|0ez02L 1B2'S0P'862 Y] ooezoiis | 0O°DS 0 |00°Ds2'EP0'vS | D00GY PO'00S'ZLL'Ed 000OSS | sL9s Ad 05) Ryt £q voymARg Yooy
wnowy | ALD | weowy | Aud | wmowy | A | wmowy | 10 | awvmer [G0Hy]| 1wy Suo [ADSuo| swd | wun [auoz fng | uonduasagy

BT 401 Supuyoinay A af juiof MBACF Jiaaan ) (e1apag aSumygsm) pposno]) not —
LT/ LTI

pibE Jequny qor

VER] awepNqor
slojonnsuo]) Anunol) [IH HNUE) JMH0)SN])

Il

ol TUAAWNN 1S3N0OTY AVd

uonannsne D autjad,

I+#08L sExa] ‘Japusa
CRTT WA DETH
doy)y 'y




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-22

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, er. seq. (the “"RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility

authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs"); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project;
and

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the “GEC”); and

WHEREAS, the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the
Developer; and

WHEREAS. the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA,
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more
fully set forth in the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the CDA provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order:
and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set
forth in the CDA, have determined that the construction by the Developer of a subdivision wall
along the right of way line of the 183-A project adjacent to the Block House Creek and
Ridgewood South subdivisions is appropriate and requires the issuance of Change Order No. 19,
in accordance with the terms attached hereto as Attachment “A™; and



WHEREAS, the design of the subdivision wall is not in final form as of the date of this
Resolution; however, it has been determined that the construction of the wall, including
necessary fill and grading as well as other actual construction costs, but not including the
Developer’s related overhead costs, shall not exceed $1,550,838.00, and it is the desire of the
Board that the work move forward in finalizing the design of the subdivision wall as well as
finalizing Change Order No. 19.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the terms of
Change Order No. 19 as set forth and in accordance with Attachment “A™ attached hereto and
hereby authorizes staff to finalize the design of the subdivision wall and further authorizes the
Executive Director to finalize the terms associated with Change Order No. 19 and execute
Change Order No. 19 as appropriate; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon proper execution by all of the appropriate parties in
accordance with the CDA, Change Order No. 19 shall be made an amendment to the Contract
Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 19 is fully executed.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
, .ﬁ( =3 e
un . LoweM Lebertann
encral Counsel for the Central Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-22

Date Passed 5/30/07



Attachment “A”

Copy of Change Order No. 19 Memorandum and Summary

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 336234v1



CENTRAL TEXAS
Regional Mobility Authority

Change Order No. 019 Summary
Subdivision Walls Construction for the Block House Creek
and Ridgewood South Subdivisions

Description

This change order (CO) No. 019 is for the construction of the Block House Creek and
Ridgewood South Subdivision Walls. The change order amount also includes additional fill and
grading for the future shared use path along these subdivisions that will be utilized as a staging
and construction path for the subdivision walls. Other included items are temporary fencing for
the private property owners during construction and sod replacement of disturbed areas in the
backyards of the residents after completion of the walls.

Justification

The CTRMA Board of Directors approved subdivision walls for the Block House Creek and
Ridgewood South subdivisions on August 31, 2005 with Resolution 05-59.

Price

Not to exceed $1,550,838.00

301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650 Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 / Fax: (512) 996-9784 / www.mobilityauthority.com



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-23

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the

Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, ef seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the
Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-19, dated May 5, 2004, the Board of Directors approved
participation in the Texas County & District Retirement System (“TCDRS”) to provide benefits
to CTRMA employees under the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority TCDRS Plan; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA has previously provided life insurance benefits to its eligible
employees through a program administered by Fort Dearborn Life Insurance; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined that the optional group term life insurance program
administered by TCDRS offers more efficient and beneficial terms for CTRMA employees as
those terms are reflected on Attachment “A™ attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED., that the Board of Directors authorizes the
participation of the CTRMA in the optional group term life insurance program administered by
TCDRS and authorizes the Executive Director and staff to execute and deliver the
documentation necessary to provide for such participation in accordance with the terms attached
hereto as Attachment “A” and take such further action as is required to fulfill the requirements of
TCDRS regarding the same.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: M)

Wt}n Lowell Lebermann
tal Counsel for the Central Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-23

Date Passed 05/30/07



ATTACHMENT “A™
To
Resolution No. 07-23

Summary of Terms of TCDRS
Optional Group Term Life Insurance

Program




TEXAS
CoOuUNTY &

RETIREMENT
SYSTEM

OPTIONAL
CGROUP TERM LIFE

Think of Optional Greup Term Life as a low-coss way to belp your employees gain some peace-of-mind. Through Optional Group Term Life
insurance coverage, your active or retired employees can provide a little extra security for their loved ones in the event of their death. Administered

by TCDRS, Optional Group Term Life inswrance is an extra benefit you can offer in addition to yowr county or district retirement plan.

Paricipation is purely voluntary

WHO CAN BE COVERED? UNDERSTANDING PREMIUMS AND COSTS

It's up to you. If you choose to offer our life-insurance cov- Participaring counrics and districes use monthly premiums

erage, you can cover current employees in an “acrive-only” to fund the program. Our coverage is very competitively

plan. Or you can extend coverage to rerirees, in whar's called priced. Rates are ser annually, according to che demo-

an “acrive-plus-retiree” plan. graphic makeup of your workforce. For current rates,

call your TCDRS Communicarions Representative at

HOW DOES IT WORK? 800-823-7782.

Participants enroll in the program and designate a benefici- Premiums are paid into the Optional Group Term Life fund,
which distributes all payments o beneficiaries. Here at

ary. This can be a different person than the one designated
TCDRS, the funds' assers are managed jointly with TCDRS

for retirement benefies, although the participant will need o
submir a complered Oprional Group Term Life Beneficiary pension investments. However, both funds are accounted for
Eeslgiaitin Somnii separately and their individual performances do nor impacr
or place obligations upon the other.
Upon the participants’ death, the following benefirs apply:

Active-only plan:

The beneficiary is eligible for a one-tinte payment equal to the IRS ISSUES

actin f}!JP.flﬂJ{f_.l' CHTYERT J‘I’HN‘II'EI I!TJHFFFJ‘M”‘EH.
The IRS does consider a portion of any insurance

Active-pius-fetires plan: | premiums paid on employees” behalf o be raxable income —
Y i et e M Ry bur only if the insurance face value exceeds $50,000.

limed above. Beneficiaries of participating retirees receive a
fump-saeme benefie of £5,000,

MNate: Mast beneficiary payments are not subjecrt to federal

income ax.

A FEW SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Somertimes a parricipating current employee becomes unable to work due to illness or injury, or dies while absent under the Family Medical

Leave Act. In such cases, coverage may be extended up o two years from the employee’s last TCDRS deposir,
In the case of the death of participaring retirees who have had mulriple TCDRS employers, the beneficiary receives $5,000 from each for-

mer employer who provided this coverage 1o the retiree.

B00-823-7782 WWW.TCDRS.ORC



HOW TO PARTICIPATE

First, contact your TCDRS Communications Representarive. He or she will provide your rares and walk you through the entire

process, making sure you have all of the appropriate forms.

Enrollment

Enrolling your participanss is simple, and you can do it ar
any time of the year. Your commrissioners conrt or board of
directars must approve a resolution or order adopting the pro-
gram. Then, your participation begins on the first day of the

monih after we receive the reswlution or erder.

Making changes

You citn make changes to your plan — such as extending cov-
erage to include retirees — any time. Please be aware thas
any changes must also be approved by &

reselution ar order of your governing body.

Ending participation

You may choose to end participation effective Jan. |

of any year. A resolution or order is nat required, but you
must provide official notice ta TCORS no fater than Nov. 1.
Note: If your county or district chooses to

suspend Life-insurance coverage, the TCDRS Board

of Trustees maty restrict your ability to re-establich
participation in the future.

We're always happy to answer any questions and help guide you through the process. Feel free o contact us at

800-823-7782 ar your convenience.

BO0O-B13-7782 WWW.TCDRS.ORC



TEXAS AUTHORIZATION PROVIDING FOR PARTICIPATION

CoOuUsMTY 4

i{ﬁéﬁ;ﬁj IN THE OPTIONAL GROUP TERM LIFE PROGRAM
(Revised 2006)
TCDRS Employer #
On the day of , 20___, the governing board of

(“the District”) was convened in open session. The District’s Goveming Board has authorized
participation in the Optional Group Term Life program administered by the Texas County & District
Retirement System (“TCDRS”). The District elected to participate in the Optional Group Term Life
Program for the purpose of providing death benefits in the amounts and on the terms provided for in the
TCDRS Act for:

(Select one box helow to elect coverage)

Kl Active-only plan (Active employees’ beneficiaries are eligible for 2 one-time payment
equal to the employee’s current annual salary.)

OR

O Active-plus-retiree plan (Active employees’ beneficiaries receive the above coverage, plus retirces’
beneficiaries receive a one-time $5,000 benefit.)

Paticipation in the Optional Group Term Life program shall be effective on the first day of the month of
20___, or such subsequent date as may be prescribed by the Board of Trstees of the

Systemn.

Certification

I certify that the foregoing authorization concerning the District’s participation in the Optional Group Term
Life program truly and accurately reflects the official action taken during a properly posted and noticed
meeting on the above date by our Governing Board and such action is recorded in the official minutes.

Presiding Board Officer
Dated:

TCDRS * PO Box 2034 Austin TX 78768 * B00-823-7782 or 512-328-8889 * Fax 512-328-8887 * www.tcdrs.org

Page | of |



TENASZ AUTHORIZATION PROVIDING FOR PARTICIPATION
e IN THE CPTIONAL GROUP TERM LIFE PROGRAM
— (Revised 2006)

TCDRS Empiloyer #

Oa the _36% duy of 2027, the governivg board of __C TRMA

("the Dinrln) was comvenes in opm meen The Disrcts Governing Bomd has rathorizad
pﬁpﬁmhﬁatlpﬁlal@rthj&mpmnhﬁhmﬂhhrmrﬂnﬁq&m
Retiesncant Spreen ("TCDRS). Toe Ditiics chcled 1o partizipate in the Optons] Granp Tone Life
hﬁmﬂnhi&mﬂmﬁhgdﬂbmﬁuhhnmmdm&ﬂunﬂﬁhrhh
TCDRS Act for:

(Select pang box below in elecl coverape)

4} Mphﬂ{ﬁcﬁmmyﬁyﬂ*\nﬁﬁuuzzﬁmfmameduw
© equal @ Use emploves’s auraw sl adery)
DR

O Active phos-serize plen [Aetiee amplogees’ benefichities seocies She sbowe povrscr, plu soioes’
beneficiis veczia 4 one-tie £5,000 boncfn)

Ph:HpimiﬁxDpﬁmﬂGumeU&pﬂpthMM'hﬁﬂﬁyo“hmmnf
_n:_-ﬁf_f_mﬂurnah subsequenr dete 38 sty be prescabed by dhe Boand of Thwrees of the
Sprem

Certiication

TFCORE * 7O Box 2034 Auseia TX VETER 7 809233 T7AE ar S10TNARE * Fax 511 IB-2087 * wmindes org
Fags | ol



1

F.

No. 2474

FROM L LEBERMANN 4414773
2007 10:46aM  CTRMA

&5—11-2087 1 :28PM

Jun. 11,

:

M Comg s, ks 650
Amghe, Tenes TENH

Pl p——Y Mohility Authority (CTRMA)

Far [E1.X05 Y8

Central Texas Regional

—‘“mmm-u'-h hmuuﬂdm" _RA L mumah e_ .
H%? Frorm: E.WQE;
Fax_&/i/f= QHHM. Iﬂﬂ__-_:ﬁi—.__.:n T

Phone:

c ___ Daw; &“x.__.___\b_h‘_,
hmw1ﬂmﬁmwulmwennpmmhnmmmﬁ on".iu

Eilrgent [l For Revdew O Please Commani i1 Please Roply

NOTES/ICOMMENTS:
Nanesrn - Bhaass)3eg0 e lact page
o bace ko mu. (996-97184) - I )
pen Ain LN Catld

g™

ate, 8 He o
nﬁhHAWﬁﬁ& Lrdi)

Carelegy ———

EPORT RUTONADFNTAL: This tw LR ialon ol Ine dors i poooeapatying i) may comeis omdidenisl
informsten, This |rfermslion |3 ineaded only Sor D Lew of B dnfvitiesl o grity mersil the. B pou o fel e s
vt o, e s Prwimty sl el e Lo, oy g, i it Loy 00 W Lk o o sy ot o b rolb i o e oneal of
S Indarmatian i sMeTly profitided B o fwie e {5 Emeummsion b erod, g mmed iy pet ity i by slghone D
vy for Ve rekirn olthe o

1: 06PM

Jun. 11.

me J

[ - 4T
mecaived |



ST OR T m o mw EE S W W . i B Rl e | RS TLLEE

L LA - (Revised 2006)

TCDRS Emaployer #

Ou the _ie_’;*d.“e_mgﬂh_, 2027, the goveruing board of __ & TRAA

(tbe Disttict”) was coovenes o opo smmswon The Dislocts Governing Bomd har suthorized
pacticipation in the Optisanl Growp Tam Life program simimisiered by the Texay Comty & Dinin
Revsernent System ("TCDRS™), The District ebcled 1o pertitipate in the Optonal Granp Tesm Lidc
Propram for ibe pupose of providing death benefiss in the amsounts and en the feana provided for in the
TCDUS Acr for:

{Sebect gng box brlaw in elec) coverage)

K] Jctivecnly phin (Active employees® beneficares e elygihle fo1 1 one-Groe pagnent
* 2quil © Ure eraployee’s curent wrongal sdery)
DR

O Actve pls-1etive plan (Active amployees’ benefichdes torive e bove poviasge, plus setrecs’
bepeficizns yeceda 3 castime §5.060 Eboncfi)

Partiipation i the Optincal Gronp Tesn Li: program shall be tifective ot the find day of the month of
% [ 2087 or sach sbsequent dite = may be preserbed by the Board of Toustees of the
Spaterm

Certfication
Ict:&fylhtﬂ&thrgﬁ.qlul_hmm otwce, st Bripation i the Optiogal Groap Tena
Sife pyogram. inaly o during @ peopaly posked and noticed

and poch actian i secnaded B e officia) misukes.
—_—

Previding Board Officey

oves /3007

TCORS® PO Bax 2034 Austia TX 15768 * 000273 T7AZ ae 512335 0080 * Fax 51 1 1388000 * wamptdezorg
' Pagslofl



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-24

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the CTRMA has been constituted in accordance with the
Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 06-37, dated June 28, 2006, the Board of Directors approved the
budget for the CTRMA for fiscal year 2006-2007 (the “Budget™); and

WHEREAS, the Budget reflected revenue projections for cash tolls based on assumptions
included in the Vollmer Traffic and Revenue Study for the 183-A Project (the “Vollmer Study™);
and

WHEREAS, the initial operation of the 183-A Project is showing a greater use of electronic toll
facilities and a lesser use of cash toll facilities than projected in the Vollmer Study; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer and staff recommend that the Budget be adjusted to
reflect this variance from the Vollmer Study’s projected cash toll revenue and that Item No.
40006 of the Budget relating to Estimated Cash Tolls be reduced $100,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the
recommendation of the Chief Financial Officer and staff and authorizes the adjustment of Item
No. 40006 of the Budget relating to Estimated Cash Tolls be reduced $100,000.00. All other
items included in the Budget shall remain as originally adopted.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
P S A
Tom Nielson Lowell H. Lebermann
General Counsel for the Central Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-24

Date Passed 05/30/07



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

May 23, 2007

Budget Amendment 2007-01

Explanation

When the FY 2007 budget was adopted, the expected revenues were based
upon the Vollmer Traffic and Revenue numbers. The assumption was that
50% of the tolls would be cash. The initial numbers are showing an increase
in electronic tolls and a decrease in the cash tolls compared to the Traffic
and Revenue study. Therefore we are proposing to the Board a decrease in
the estimated cash tolls. At the June Board meeting we will propose a
revision to the electronic tolling estimated revenue.

Dr cr
30600 Unrestricted net assets 100,000
40006 Estimated Cash Tolls 100,000



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-25

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) is empowered to
procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations and to study
and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate financial
records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of CTRMA expenditures for goods and services, including those
related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of CTRMA’s financial condition and
records is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees through procedures the
Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide
strong fiscal oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the CTRMA’s
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of April 2007 and has caused a Financial
Report to be prepared which is attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Report for April 2007, attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30th
day of May, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by:

: Lowell Lebermann

eneral Counsel for the Central Vice-Chairman. Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-25

Date Passed 5/30/07



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Revenue

Toll Revenue-Cash-1834A
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A
Interest Income
Reimbursed Expenditures

Total Revenue

Expendituras
Regular

Part Time

Overtima

Contractual Employess
TCDRS

FICA

FICA MED

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

Auto Allowance

Other Bensfits
Unemployment Taxes
Workers Compensation

Total Salaries & Wages

Contractual Services

Professional Services
Accounting
Auditing
Financial Advisors
Genearzl Engineering Consultant
General System Consultant
Geolechnical
Human Resources
Legal
Photography
Traffice & Revenue Consultants
Communications and Marketing
Transcripts
Total Professional Services

Income Statement
All Operating Departiments
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2007 4130/2007 Of Budget 4/30/2006
510.000.00 0.00 0.00
510,000.00 0.00 0.00
503.050.00 395.410.29 78.60% 387.8951.11
51,000.00 45 407 .16 £89.03% 18,643.22
1,574,060.00 440,817.45 28.01% . 406,594.33
Actual Year Actual Year
Budgeat To Date Percent To Date
FY 2007 413012007 Of Budget 4/30/2006
1210, 148.00 §65,139.12 71.49% 642,225.57
17,000.00 8,362.48 49.18% 395.20
10,000.00 883.07 8.93% 0.00
130,000.00 118,614 22 91.24% 98,631.27
155,866.00 113,087.63 72.55% 88,643.70
64.527.00 41,784.29 64.75% 33,380.13
17,939.00 12,268.36 68.39% 9,152.65
117,223.00 73,8960.70 63.08% 51.080.94
1,682.00 1.032.50 61.39% 275.20
§.000.00 6,000.C0 66.67% 7.350.00
88.471.00 26,105.39 28.51% 26,207.02
4. 590.00 B810.21 17.65% 2.830.34
5,324.00 0.00 471.66
1,831,770.00 1,268,068.47 _69.23% 962,993.52
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2007 4130/2007 Of Budgi 4/30/2006
12,000.00 5.031.01 41.93% 21,817.G68
35,000.00 11,747.50 33.56% 10,800.00
4,000.00 0.00 29,320.00
450,000.00 0.00 5,568.75
100,000.00 0.cD 0.00
1,200,000.00 45997 64 3.83% 0.00
22.000.00 13,733.98 62.43% 5,733.64
300,000.00 55,493.77 18.50% 243,016.58
15,000.00 15,595.42 103.97% 13,117.66
40,000.00 0.00 0.00
150,000.00 90,289.53 60.18% 0.00
2.000.00 0.00 1,900.00
2,330,000.00 10.21% 331,274.31

237,888.85




Other Confractual Services
IT Services
Graphic Dasign Services
Websilz Maintenancea
Research Services
Copy Machine
Software licenses
Advertising
Direct Mzil
Video Production
Television
Radio
Other Public Relalions
Security Contracts
Cell Phones
Local
Long Distance
Internet
Other Communiocation Expense
Dues & Subscriplions
Memberships
Continuing Education
Professional Developmeant
Seminars and Conferences
Total Travel
Other Contractual Sves
Contractual Contingencies

Total Other Contractual Services

Total Contractual Expenses

Materials and Supplies

Books & Publications
Office Supnolies
Computer Supplies
Copy Supalies
Annugl Report

Other Reports

Office Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Promotional ltems
Displavs

Tools & Equipment
Misc Materials & Supplies

Total Matzrials & Supplies Exp

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date

FY 2007 43012007 Of Budget 4/30/2006
25,000.00 4 699.08 18.80% 7.384 93
50,000.00 750.00 1.50% 39,589.02
20,000.00 14,654.38 73.27% 0.00
45,000.00 0.00 42 628.07
13,000.00 7.490.55 57.62% 2,592.84
21,675.00 21,033.80 97.04% 0.00
50,000.00 28,819.48 57.64% 0.00
20,000.00 4.328.70 21.63% 0.00
50.000.00 95,094.48 190.19% 0.00
150,000.00 175,416.08 116.94% 0.00
50,000.00 27.762.00 £55,52% 0.00
0.00 21,456.83 74,698.23
60,000.00 134.40 0.22% 0.00
10,170.00 381372 37.50% 4 628.00
18,240.00 7.892.57 43.27% 2,358.12
2,400.00 710.03 29.58% 100.71
4.000.00 3,060.00 76.50% 1,404.95
1,000.00 525.28 52.53% 876.18
7.200.00 1,876.80 26.07% 243576
18,950.00 8,380.85 44.27% 5,835.00
9.000.00 2689.85 28.89% 1,250.00
11,000.00 §50.00 8.64% 9.266.10
21,400.00 21,480.00 100.42% 6,448 39
70,500.00 14,998 67 21.27T% 33,034.81
9,000.00 6,603.23 73.37% 425727

161,000.00 331.36 0.21%
826,860.00 _474,969.34 57.44% _240,261.38
3,166,860.00 712,85%.19 22.58% 571,535.69
Actuzl Year Actual Year
Budgat To Date Percent To Date

FY 2007 4/30/2007 Of Budget 4/30/2006
3,600.00 2,399 34 66.66% 3,043.30
18,750.00 783517 40.73% 13,2686.34
17.500.00 4.571.95 26.13% 2,363.15
6,000.90 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 14,564.62 72.82% 14,950.00
60,500.00 9,689.93 16.02% 0.00
18,350.00 353072 19.51% 2,738.66
500.00 0.00 0.00
12,500.00 10,929.57 87.44% 0.00
10 00¢0.00 12,703.42 127.03% 0.00
2.280.00 1.188.67 52.83% 920.88
ﬁ,q{m.ﬂﬂ 1,883.23 28.05% 107.27
175,850.00 68,948.12 39.19% 40,912.45




Oparating Ex peri 585

Gasoline

Mileage Reimbursement
Parking

Meeting Facilities

Community Events

Meeling Expense

Public Notices

Postage

Overnight Services

Delivery Services

Insurance

Reimbursaments

Repzir and Maintenance
Rent

Watar

Electricity

Malural Gas

Amortization Expense

Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures
Dep Expense - Equipment
Dep Expense-Communic Equip
Depreciat on Expense-Computers
Recruitment

Commupnity Initiative Grants

Total Operating Expense
Financing Expeses

Arbitrage Rebale
Loan Fees

Bond Issuance Cost
Trustes Fz2as

Bank Fzes

Credit Card Feas
Contingancy

Total Financing Expense
Total Expenses

Net Income

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Parcent To Date
FY 2007 4/30/2007 Of Budgfl_ 4/30/2006
10,000.00 0.00 18,92
8,200.00 5,146.30 62.77% 6,569.20
22,100.00 17,078.55 77.28% 1,577.98
3.000.00 5,000.00 166.67% 0.00
20,000.00 B71.37 4.36% 0.00
4,900.00 2,680.63 54.71% 1,717.40
3,500.00 323.75 9.39% 565.16
11,500.00 1,701.73 14.80% 3,803.53
2,200.00 147.93 B.72% 170,17
3,200.00 1,435.34 44.85% 1,675.03
26,200.00 24 97526 95.33% 14,608.85
1,150.00 1.36 0.12% 28.36
3,600.00 0.00 158.00
162,280.00 152,354,359 93.88% 23,038.80
17,000.00 0.00 0.00
7.400.00 §,8969.60 84.18% 64.71
500.00 0.00 163.59
30,000.00 28,935.99 96.45% 6,722.38
12,000.00 8,688.82 72.41% 2.648.82
12,000.00 7.820.60 65.17% 2,597.82
6,000.00 4 985.87 83.28% 1,956.72
43.000.90 25 B65.66 53.89% 4,346.39
4,000.00 9.00 1,306.16
200,000.00 114,492.00 57.25% 12,500.00
613,740.00 409,493.01  66.18% 86,237.88
1.000.00 3,500.00 350.00% 0.00
10,500.00 11,000.00 104.76% 10,500.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 100.00% 0.00
3,800.00 4845999 127.63% 2,850.03
1,000.00 759.59 76.00% 342.85
1.000.00 0.00 0.00
20,020.00 0.00 0.00
6§2,300.00 45,109,398 7241% _ 13,692.88
5,845,620.00 2,504,467.77 42.84% 1,675,372.42
-4,271,570.00 -2,063,650.32 -1,268,778.09




As of

Assels
Current Assets
Cash in Operating Fund

Cash In TexSTAR
Cash in Chasze Money Mkt Funds
Money Market Payroll Account
Fidelity Government MMA
Restricted Cash-TexStar

Total Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable
Interest Receivable

Agencies

Prepaid Insurance
Prepaid Expenses

Total Prepaid Expenses
Total Current Assets

Construction Work In Process
Utility Relocation Expense
Consulting-Admin Services
Consulting-Reimbursad Expenses
Environmental Fees
Funding Costs
Legal Fees-Construction
Traffic & Revenue Analysis
Unsuccessful Proposers
Engineering
Right of Way
Total Praliminary Costs
Public Involvement
CDA Cversight
Engineering
Total Construction Engineering
Desian
Consruction-CDA
Other Construction Costs
Total Construction
Toll Collection Systam
Accrued Interest Income
Accrued Interest Expense
Amortization of Bond Premium
Amortization Bond Disc Invest
Total Accrued Interest
Amortization Bond Issue Costs
Total Construction WIP

Central Texas Ragional Mobility Authority
Balance Sheet
April 30, 2007

14,280.56

B,030,259 86
0.00

390.71
5,088,519.95
62,133,656.80

75,252,827.32

2,049.40
40,780.40

7,990,147 38

23,264 40
0.00
23,264.40
83,323,359.46

61,460.46
B87,052.37
5,766.34
398,750.00
30,000.00
2,250,288.40
2,599,428.40
356,625.82
3,949,882.75
18,609,399.29

2B,948,653.83
369,512.50
7,306,365.45
14,082,813.49

21,758,758.44
30,669,172.41
135,158,327.99
359,466.62

166,187,067.02

7,110,540.99
(13,596,352 37)
25,604,745.82
(3,435,077.92)
{4,316,382.99)

4,256,931.54
3,119,580.54
231,382,472.36

April 30, 2006

(29,131.83)

7,646,111.09
194,569.91
0.00

0.00
22,311,167.21

30,151,848.21

111.30
227,100.25

20,969,818.07

14,678.02
3,483.33
18,161.35

51,337,907.35

7.068.41
112,584.14
(290.86)
398.750.00
30,000.00
1,606,260.81
1,195222.28
356,625.82
1,096,179.32
95,428.77

4,897,837.69
54,438.58
3,089,964 37
14,003,261.62

17,147 664.57
23,566,301.69
69,236,971.16
29482.00

02,832,754.85
1,197,898.06
(9,038,504.23)
14,098,825.84
{1,866,476.50)
{82,960.38)

3,110,984.73
1,697,327 82

120,884,467.52



Fixed Assetls
Computers
Accum Deprec-Computers

Computer Software

Accumulaled Amortization-Software

Furniture and Fixtures

Accum Deprec-Furn & Fixtures
Equipment

Accum Dspec-Equipment

Communication Equipment
Accum Deprec-Comm Equip

Leasehold Improvements
Total Fixed Assets
Other Assets

Security Deposits

Long Term Investments
GIC

Other Assels
Intangible Assets
2005 Bord lssuance Cosis

Total Asseis

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payablz

Vouchers Payable

Interest Payable

Deferred Compensation Payable
TCDRS Fayable

Due to State of Texas

Totzl Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Retainzgz Payable

BANS 2005

Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005
Sn Lien Rev Bnd PremyDisc 2005
Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Lizbilities

Net As=seis Section
Contributzd Capital
Net Assets beginning

Current Year Operations

Total Lizkilities and Net Assets

115,671.52
(88,470.88) 27,100.64
65,156.88
(35,687.45) 50,4609 43
60.057.16
(12,875.44) 47,181.72
28.777.93
(11,882 34) 16,795.59
30,743.13
(7.931.85) 22.811.18
47,493.16
220,851.72
8,643.30
10,543,429.77
650.00
8,810,788.62

335,280,195.23

2,115,798.56
0.00
3,839.,842.04
0.00
17,252.13
0.00
5,972,992.73

B,629,498.17
66,000,000.00
169,325,456.18
6.423,128.63
250,378,082.98

256,351,075.71

18,430,634.57
62,572,135.27

(2,063,650.32)

335,290,195.23

115,571.562
(54,869.13) 60,702.39
95,156.88
(6.689.87) 88,467.01
47,168.23
(2,648.82) 44,519.41
28,777.93
(2,597.62) 26,180.31
28,871.02
(1,956.72) 26,914.30
39,572.33
286,355.75
8,643.30

136,124,185.69

0.00
11,233,041.54

319,874,611.15

5,575,684.87
0.00
3,793,397.77
0.00
15,293.39
85.11
9,384,461.14

4,694,132.38
66,000,000.00
168,570,263.80
7.891,730.058
247,256,126.23

256,640,587.37

64,467,385.20

(1,233,361.42)

19,874,611.15

_319,874,611.18



Amount in Fed Agencies As of April 30, 2007

I Agency CUSIP # COST Book Value Market Value _Yield to !.&EE_ Purchased Matures FUND
Federal Homea Loan Bank 3M3WNCECT ©498,009.56 488 142,50 5.344%  4/21/2006 £/22/2007 Renewal and Replacement Fund
Fadergi Fiome Loan Baak I1IUEKET 1,000,000.00 Q%0 760.00 4.760% 2M6/2006 8/16/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund
Fedoral Horne Loan Boiw J123XTC51 1,498,073.37 1.409,070.00 5.012% 41312006 5/15/2007 Additional Projects Fund
Fedaral [loms Loan Be.. JMIIXBNLE 992,164.04 J02.685.00 5.260% 412412007 812812007 T=DOT Grant Fund
Totals  3,961,364.31 3,890,147.86 3,989,617.50
Matured
F_u_.m_.,_ ic Maz 313484025 3,883 11203 4,000,000.00 4,000,000,00 5.400% 31812007 4/15/2007 Additional Projects Fund
3,983,112.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00
i o B T TCummulative 4@orzoor b ~ T "Interest Income April 2007
Lo chgeney. o cDUBIRE  COBT __Amortlzation  Book Value Maturity Value § Accrued Interest Amortizatuion Interest Earned
__nmn_wa_ Home Loan Bank 3133XC5C3 493,28500  6,614.86 498,809.55  500,000.00 1,666.67 545.24 2,211.91
Federal Home Loan Bank MMIIKERST 1,000,000.00 0.20 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 3,858.34 0.00 3,958.24
Fadera! i{ome Loan Bani MIILTLE 14761150 2Z,4960.08 1,499,073.37 1,500,000.00 4,375.00 1,853.26 £,228.28
Federsi Home Loar Bank 3133XBML2 _991,556.00  208.94 992,164.94 1,000,000.00 372.22 208.94 581,16
3861,364.31 ___ 78,/85.55  _ 5,890,147.86____ 4,000,000.00 10372.23]___ 2.607.44] 12,979.67
Matured Matured
ﬂ_u..mnnmn Mac M3484U25 3,883,112.00 G,288.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 6,250.00 2,870.00 9,120.00
3,983,112.00 __ 6,866.00 _ 4,000,000.00 __ 4,000,000.00§ 6,250.00 2,870.00 5,120.00]
_ 16,622.23 547744 22,099.67




Summary 052107

H:\nvestmentsiinvestmeant Reports\2007\[April 2007 xis]Details

Amount in repo
Construciien Fund
Debt Service Fund
totais

Amount in Trustee TexStar
Additional Projects Fund
Construction Fund
Renewal & Replacemant Fund
T=DOT Grant Fund
Debt Service Reserve Fund

Armount in TexSlar Operating Fund

Fidality Money Market Fund

-Dperating Fund

-Additicnal Frojects Fund
-Canatruction Fund
-Debt Service Fund
-Subordinate Lien DS Fund

=TT Grant Fund
-Fenewal and Replavemeant
-Debt Service Reserve Fund

Money Market Fund-payroll

Amount in Fed Agencies
Amorlized Principal
Accrued Interast

Total in Repo's

Total in Pools

Total in Money Market
Total in Fed Agencies

Total Invested

All Investme.,

S e

CTRMA INVESTMENT REPORT

Maonth Ending 4/30/2007

Ralance Discount Balance
S137/200 Additions | Amortization| Accrued Interest| Withdrawals 413012007
32,995,510.77 54,617.52| 32,607,473.21 442,654.48
1048977337 28,212.79 10,217,986.16
o _431852p4n4| 0 000 _0.00 _B2,830.31| 32,607,473.81] 10,660,640.64
5,673,204.34 24,029.69 141,316.91 5,556,017.12
0.00f 32,607,473.81 5§6,261.20 32,663,735.01
96,298.41 417.93 86,716.34
B8,467,126.45| 3,081,019.93 42,544.07 884,375.44| 10,596,315.01
13.163,742.88 57,130.34 13,220,873.32
~27,400,472,18| 25,08 493.74 0.00 180,383.23| 1,135,692.35| 62,133,656.80
et it s
___ 848423410 | 1 35,194.14] _ 199,168.38]  8,030,259.86
© sa4vaal 24.75 5472.17
942,800.94| 4,216,316.81 4,300.49 141,316.91 5,022,201.43
6,842,142.74 71.97| 6,842142.74 71.97
49,911.54 226.59 50,138.13
1,597.12 7.25 1,604.37
5,067,005.89|  994,375.44% 13,924.04| 4,075,395.37 0.00
40.95 018 41.15
8,950.02 40,63 §,990.72
10,918,086.72| 5,210,692.35 0.00 18,5685.89] 11,058,855.02 5,088,519.94
843.68]  77,000.00] | 21.44] _ 77,474.41] 380.71
: 6,882,714.42 551,956.00 5477.44 4,000,000.00 3,990,147 .86
16,622.23
§,992,714.42 981,956.00 5477.44 4,000,000.00 3,990,147 .86
43,185,284.14 0.00 0.00 82,830.31| 32,607,473.81 10,660,640.64
| 35,594,706.28| 35,688,493.74 0.00 215,577.37| 1,334,860.73| 70,163,916.66
10,918,930.40| 5,287,692.35 0.00 18,617.33| 11,136,329.43 5,088,910.65
6,992,714.42)  991,956.00 5,477.44 0.00| 4,000,000.00| 3,990,147.86
96,691,635.24| 41,968,142.09 5,477.44 317,025.01] 49,078,663.97| 89,903,615.81

the portfollio are in compliance with the CTRMA's Investment policy.

llinm Chapman. CFO

Curment
Rate ae of
443072007

3.35%
3.35%

5.280%
5.280%
5.280%
5.280%
5.280%

5.280%

4.500%
4.900%
4.900%
4.900%
4.900%
4.900%
4.900%
4.900%

4.940%

Maturity

April 1, 2007
Jan 1,08



TexSTAI‘Zb

Monthly Newsletter - April 2007

Performance
As of April 30, 2007 April Averages
Current Invested Balance $5,032,146,136.61 Average Invested Balance $5,141,713,427 87
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 12Days Awerage Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 5.2803%
Weighted Average Maturity (2) 21Days  Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 13 Days
Net Asset Value 0999920  Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 23 Days

(1} This weighted avermge meatunly calculstion uses the SEC Rule 2a-T definiion for stated
maturity for any floaling rate instrument held in the poriokio fo delermine the weighted

Total Number of Participants

Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.12%" average malurity for the pocl. This Rule specifies that a variable rate instrument io be
mnﬁmmwmmmmwMammbmm
Interest Distributed $22 526,898.29 remaining unil the next readjusiment of the interest rate
Management Fee Collected $211,324.56 & mmmdhmmmmm&ﬁ;.ﬁg:mﬂ;ﬁ;ﬂhhnf
i - *  The menimum management fee auhorized for the TexSTAR Cash Reserve Fund is 12 bass
Standard & Poor's Current Rating AAAM by n‘hmmmﬁuwhm“umdhwm“

co-sdmanistralors &t any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement

New Participants
We would like to welcome the following entities who joined the TexSTAR program in April 2007:
# Whitehouse 1SD # City of Aledo 4 San Vicente ISD
# Wylie ISD (Taylor County) * Montgomery County MUD 89 # City of Lampasas
# Tarrant Regional Water District + Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County & Victoria County WCID 2

#* Rio Brazos Education Cooperative

Holiday Reminder

In observance of the Memorial Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, May 28, 2007. Any early transaction deadlines
on the business day preceding the holiday will be posted on the automated systems the week prior and notification will be sent
by email to the primary contact on file for all TexSTAR participants.

Economic Commentary

Based on economic data released throughout the month, inflation concerns eased last month as both closely-watched inflation
reports pointed to a possible moderation in inflation. Core CPl edged up a modest 0.1% and core PCE, the Federal Reserve's
preferred inflation gauge, remained flat for the month, and is now up 2.1% from one year ago which is just slightly above the
Fed's 1% - 2% comfort zone. The U.S. Treasury yield curve inverted slightly over the month, as the spread between two and
five-year Treasury notes ended April at -8 basis points (bps), lower by 4 bps at March end. Finally, rates at the front end of the
curve rallied significantly with the three and six-month Treasury bill yields down 19 and B bps respectively.

It is anticipated that the Fed will stay on the sidelines for the rest of the year as growth comes in at or above 2.5% through
2007. However, the possibility of any additional movement by the Fed is expected to be dependent on the unemployment
rate. Despite the weak preliminary estimate of first quarter real GDP growth of +1.3%, growth is projected to bounce back in
the current quarter. The forecast for second quarter GDP growth currently stands at 2.8%, and although it calls for weaker
personal consumption as a result of the rise in gasoline prices, it is anticipated to be primarily driven by the following factors:
a rebound in capital spending, a fading drag from residential housing starts, and a combination of the pace of inventory
accumulation and trade, all adding measurably to growth.

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.lexstar.org.



Information at a Glance

Type of Inve

As of Aprild

91 to 180 days e
1.13% ] O f olio by
By M atarity
80 30 days YA RApsil 30, 2007
4.16%
181+ days
1.42%
City Utility District
28.30% 19.31%
Health Care
e B, 287%
ParticipantS GYMAUNS P,
As of Aprila 5.16% Highe; Wm
School District Other
34.42% 6.88%

Historical Program Information

Average Book Market Net Number of
Month Rate Value Value AssetValue  WAM (1) WAM (2)* Participants
Apr 07 52803% $5,032,146,13661 §$5031,747,141.26 0.999920 13 23 523
Mar07  5.2999% 5,200,629,725.85  5,200,442,100.26 0.999957 11 26 513
Feb07  5.2903% 5,608,621,555.72  5,608,663,678.19 1.000007 12 3 505
Jan 07 5.2920% 4939,413,083.56  4,939,578,732.47 1.000033 17 40 501
Dec068  52991% 4,277,003,031.52 4.276,711,759.92 0.999923 15 49 493
Nov06  5.2785% 3,929,299,527.54  3,928,963,502.14 0.999914 22 63 488
Oct 06 5.2903% 3,782,690,698.30  3,782,682,727.03 0.999997 30 75 484
Sep06  5.2742% 3,711,282,27472  3,712,264,237.96 1.000249 24 81 472
Aug 08  5.2601% 3,403,609,840.35  3,403,747,759.54 1.000040 16 76 466
Jul 06  5.2609% 3,652,659,353.06  3,652,612,174.26 0.999987 15 72 461
Jun 06  5.0063% 3,490,853,364.63  3,490,672,360.70 0.999935 14 72 457
May 06  4.8929% 3,709,022,855.02  3,708,815,237.78 0.999944 1 59 456
Apr 068  4.7679% 3,886,888,058.02  3,886,490,684.37 0.999897 14 60 451

Portfolio Asset Summary as of April 30, 2007

Book Value Market Value
Uninvested Balance 5 120.34 ] 120.34
Accrual of Interest Income 3,502,904.81 3,502,904.81
Interest and Management Fees Payable (22,572,244.76) (22,572,244.76)
Payabile for Investment Purchased 0.00 0.00
Repurchase Agreements 4,179,204,000.00 4,179,204,000.00
Government Securities 872,011,356.22 871,612,360.87
Total $ 5,032,146,136.61 $ 5,031,747,141.26

Marketvaiue of coliateral supporting the Repurchase Agreemenis is at least 100% of the
in lupamhmmdwlmtﬂhFMRamBm‘khulmn{TusTM. The only
no secondary source of payment for the pool such as insurance of guarantee. Should you requine

BookValue. The portfolic is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assels are safekept
source of payment fo the Parficipants are the assets of TexSTAR. There s
a copy of the portiolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Services.



5.45
5.40
5.35
5.30
5.25
5.20
5.15
5.10
5.05
S5.00
4.95
4.890
4.85
4 .80

A
P,

TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

e

e B o

3 90 Day T-Bill Rate

Daily Summary for April 2007

Y Y Y Y
T IGO0 0 0 8 38 8 S

[ TexSTAR Rate

Mny Mkt Fund  Daily Allocation TexSTAR Invested  Market Value WAM WAM
Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)

1-Apr-07 5.4250% 0.000148630 5,200,629,725.85 0.859957 13 25
2-Apr-07 5.3180% 0.000145658 5,218,376,821.02 0.959958 13 25
3-Apr-07 5.3018% 0.000145255 5,199,085,780.80 0.999957 13 25
4-Apr-07 5.2841% 0.000145043 5,210,779,936.32 0.999953 13 24
5-Apr-07 5.2860% 0.000144822 5,172,297,334.30 0.999950 14 24
6-Apr-07 5.2860% 0.000144822 5,172,297,334.30 0.999950 14 24
7-Apr-07 5.2860% 0.000144822 5,172,297,334.30 0.999950 14 24
8-Apr-07 5.2860% 0.000144822 5,172,297,334.30 0.999950 14 24
9-Apr-07 5.3144% 0.000145600 5,182,434,484.51 0.999945 14 24
10-Apr-07 5.3072% 0.000145403 5,163,085,982.83 0.999944 14 24
11-Apr-07 5.2972% 0.000145130 5,144,391,464 56 0.999941 14 24
12-Apr-07 5.2979% 0.000145148 5,153,163,781.21 0.889940 13 23
13-Apr-07 5.2884% 0.000144888 5,116,416,099.22 0.889936 13 23
14-Apr-07 5.2884% 0.000144888 5,116,416,099.22 0.8989936 13 23
15-Apr-07 5.2884% 0.000144888 5,116,416,099.22 0.899936 13 23
16-Apr-07 5.3195% 0.000145739 5,129,110,585.23 0.999935 13 23
17-Apr-07 5.2949% 0.000145067 5,120,468,949.78 0.999934 13 23
18-Apr-07 5.2525% 0.000143903 5,133,954,736.69 0.999934 12 22
19-Apr-07 5.2458% 0.000143720 5,170,414,488.21 0.998935 12 22
20-Apr-07 5.2381% 0.000143509 5,152,201,380.01 0.999931 12 22
21-Apr-07 5.2381% 0.000143509 5,152,201,380.01 0.999931 12 2
22-Apr-07 5.2381% 0.000143509 5,152,201,380.01 0.858931 12 22
23-Apr-07 5.2484% 0.000143791 5,150,909,476.75 0.999930 1 2
24-Apr-07 5.2597% 0.000144100 5,123,687,834.43 0.999929 11 H
25-Apr-07 5.2580% 0.000144056 5,148,264,021.26 0.999928 11 2
26-Apr-07 5.2420% 0.000143617 5,105,905,150.69 0.999926 11 e
27-Apr-07 5.2432% 0.000143649 5,056,517,234.84 0.999921 12 e
28-Apr-07 5.2432% 0.000143649 5,056,517,234.84 0999921 12 e
29-Apr-07 5.2432% 0.0001438649 5,056,517,234.84 0999921 12 2
30-Apr-07 5.2797% 0.000144650 5,032,146,136.61 0999920 12 e
Average 5.2803% 0.000144666 5,141,713,427.87 13 23



TexSTAR Board Members

William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Nell Lange City of Frisco

Melinda Garrett Houston ISD

Michael Barfolofta First Southwest Company

Will Williams JP Morgan Chase

Hardy Browder City of Cedar Hill

Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD

Scott Christensen Reid Road MUD No. 1

Ramiro Flores Harlingen CISD

Stephen Fortenberry McKinney ISD

Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government
Len Santow Griggs & Sanfow

5. Renee Tidwsll Tarrant County

Charles Wall Texas Tech University

T0ZSL sexa], sefeq

008 NS "1Pang ned 1S YHON 528
Ul JuRuRdeue]y PSSy ISAMIIN0S 1511
saoptag Juedpiae HyISXaL

A ool

Governing Board President
Governing Board Vice President
Govemning Board Treasurer
Governing Board Secretary
Govemning Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

Advisory Board

; ‘ First Southwest Asset Man&gemeﬂt “-’ JPMorganChase




	RESOLUTION 07-20
	RESOLUTION 07-21
	RESOLUTION 07-22
	RESOLUTION 07-23
	RESOLUTION 07-24
	RESOLUTION 07-25

